				4.14.00
FORM F 1-31-92 S&H 9/9		101499833	ET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER Patent and Trademark Offi
	ne Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradem	narks: Please record the attached origin	al documents o	or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):			
	Scott C. Krise, Rodney J. Chiodo, Ro	bert V. Glass III, Bruce Hixon		
2.	Name and address of receiving party	(ies):		
	HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC.	, BOX 247-I, LONGVIEW COU	RT, WEED\	VILLE, PA 15868
3.	Nature of conveyance: X Assignment	Merger		
	Security Agreement	Nerger Change of N	Name	
	Other: Execution Date(s): 4 12 113	2/22 - 9/12/		
	Execution Date(s). 4112 1113	• [33 - 1/])		b
4.	Application number(s) or patent number			•
	This document is being filed together (a) The execution date(s) of the			: :
	(b) The title is: INFLATABLE W			
	This document is being filed after filir	ng of the application:		∜ + ₹ 4,
	(a) Patent Application No. 29/ (b) Patent No(s), iss	103,553 filed <u>4/16</u>	5/99	or
5.	Name and address of party to whom MICHAEL J. COLITZ, JR 217 HARBOR VIEW LANE LARGO, FLORIDA 33770	correspondence concerning doc Our Docket:		uld be mailed:
6.	Total number of applications and pate	ents involved:1_		
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 40.00		
	X Enclosed Authorized to be cha	rged to deposit account.		
8.	Deposit Account No.: (Any underpayment is authorized to be charged to this Deposit Account) (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and bel true copy of the original document.	ief, the foregoing information is	true and coi	rrect and any attached copy is
Micha	ael J. Colitz, Jr. Registration No. 22,822	Dea Cott		8-22-00
	Name of Person Signing	Signature	mber of pag	Date ges comprising cover sheet:
		DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
	00 JJALLAH2 00000254 29103553			

REEL: 011078 FRAME: 0010

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APPLICANTS : SCOTT C. KRISE, RODNEY J. CHIODO,

ROBERT V. GLASS III, BRUCE HIXON

SERIAL NUMBER : 29/103,553

FILED : 4/16/99

FOR : INFLATABLE WILD TURKEY DECOY

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO: GD24/01

ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION OF good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, SCOTT C. KRISE, RODNEY J. CHIODO, ROBERT V. GLASS III, BRUCE HIXON, do hereby sell, transfer, set over and assign unto HIDDEN VALLEY OUTDOORS, INC., a corporation of the State of Pennsylvania, having its mailing address at BOX 247-I, LONGVIEW COURT, WEEDVILLE, PA 15868, and its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all of our entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements in an

INFLATABLE WILD TURKEY DECOY

invented by us and the application for United States patent therefor executed and filed 4/16/99, Serial No. 29/103,553, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee and owner of the said entire interest and covenant, that we assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing or reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue application, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such a disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its own or my own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries, including priority rights granted to patents in foreign countries according to the International Convention of 1883 and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

The undersigned inventor declares further that all statements made herein of his own knowledge are true and that all statements on information and belief are believed to be true; that he has read this assignment and understands the contents hereof; and, further, that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code

PATENT REEL: 011078 FRAME: 0011

and that such willful false s application or any patent issuit	tatements may jeopardize the validity of the ng thereon.
S	OPT C. KRISE YOU
D	V ate: 7-13-99
	esidence and Post Office ddress:
	998 Treasure Lake DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801
	nited States of America itizenship: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF <u>Clearfield</u>	_
On this the 13^{+1}	day of July , 1999, before me
personally came the above named S	SCOTT C. KRISE, to me known as the individual who nt, and acknowledged to me that he executed the
same of his own free will for t	he purposes set forth therein.
N N	Harry & Helleard
/ M	y Commission e Notariel See! Nancy P. Hilliard, Notary Public
	Sandy Twp., Clearfield County My Commission Expires Jan. 26, 2002
_	Member, Pennsylvania Asseniation of Notaries
R	ODNEY J. CHIODO
D	ate:
	esidence and Post Office ddress:
	RR 1, BOX 247I Weedville, Pennsylvania 15868
U	nited States of America
C	itizenship: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
COUNTY OF	
On this the $\frac{23}{2}$ d	ay of Felius, 2000, before me personally
the foregoing Assignment, and ac	HIODO, to me known as the individual who executed knowledged to me that he executed the same of his
own free will for the purposes	sat forth therein.
No.	otary Public
	, LOSA
	Cheryl Kay Calian, Notal y Huston Twp., Clearfield County Huston Twp., Clearfield County Huston Twp., Clearfield County
	Huston Twp., Clearfield County Huston Twp., Clearfield County My Commission Expires March 29, 2002 My Commission Expires March 29, 2002 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

PATENT REEL: 011078 FRAME: 0012

	1	
	FITU Gla	111
₽ R	OBERT V. GLASS III	
D	ate: 8/12/99	
R	esidence and Post Office ddress:	
A	RD 2 323T	1. 150.00
U	Weedville, Pennsylvan nited States of America	1a 15868
C	itizenship: UNITED STATES	OF AMERICA
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIAN COUNTY OF LEARNING		
12th	- Aland	
came the above named ROBERT	GLASS II🕽 to me known a	
executed the foregoing Assignme same of his own free will for t	nt, and acknowledged to me he purposes set forth ither	that he executed the ein.
To the second se	otary Public	Notarial Seal
M	y Commission expires:	Notarial Seal Cheryl Kay Caliari, Notary Public Huston Twp., Clearfield County My Commission Expires March 29, 2002
	Λ	My Commission Explices Wember, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
	Tours Vie	
_ F	BRUCE HIXON	
	Date: <u>J-43-0e</u>	
	Residence and Post Office Address:	
	RD Box 98-B Penfield, Pennsylvani	a 15849
J	Jnited States of America	
	Citizenship: UNITED STATES	OF AMERICA
COUNTE OF DENNIOVINIANIA	1	
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF LOCAL COUNTY		
On this the 23	day of February	, 200, Obefore me
personally came the above named executed the foregoing Assignment	BRUCE HIXON, to me known	as the individual who
same of his own free will for	the purposes set forth the	cein.
, \	D. J.	<u> </u>
1	Notary Public	
1	My Commission expires	Notarial Seal Cheryl Kay Callari, Notary Public Cheryl Kay Callari, Notary Public
		Huston twp., Clearing March 29, 200
		Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarie

RECORDED: 08/24/2000

PATENT REEL: 011078 FRAME: 0013